1491435

÷

.

(Re	equestor's Name)
(
(Ac	ddress)
·	
(Ac	ddress)
(Cit	ty/State/Zip/Phone #)
PICK-UP	
(Bu	usiness Entity Name)
(Dc	ocument Number)
Certified Copies	Certificates of Status
Special Instructions to	Filing Officer:
	······································
	Office Use Only



FILED 2024 HAY 29 AM 10: 56

ł



worder

MAY 3 0 2024 D CUSHING

COGENCYGLOBAL	115 N CALHOUN ST., STE. 4 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301 P: 866.625.0838 F: 866.625.0839 COGENCYGLOBAL.COM
	Account#: I2000000088 If there are any issues please contact Patrice at 850-202-9071
Date: 05/28/2024	
Name: Patrice Rush	
Reference #: 2381919	
Entity Name: FLAGLER SYS	TEM MANAGEMENT, INC.
Articles of Incorporation/Authoriza	
	tion to Transact Business
Amendment	2024 KAY
 Amendment Change of Agent 	2024 HAY 29
 Amendment Change of Agent Reinstatement 	2024 HAY 29
 Amendment Change of Agent Reinstatement Conversion 	2024 KAY 29 AK
 Amendment Change of Agent Reinstatement Conversion Merger 	2024 KAY 29 AM 10: 50

CORPORATE HQ
 COGENCY GLOBAL INC.
 10 E 40th ST, 10th FL
 NY, NY 10016
 D: +1.212,947.7200
 P: 800.221.0102
 F: 800.944.6607

.

EUROPEAN HQ
 COGENCY GLOBAL (UK) LIMITED
 REGISTERED IN ENGLAND 3 WALES,
 REGISTRY #8010712
 6 LLOYDS AVE, UNIT 4CL
 LONDON EC3N 3AX
 +44 (0)20.3961.3080

.

 ASIA PACIFIC HQ COGENCY GLOBAL (HK) LIMITED A HONG KONG UNITED COMPANY UNIT B, I/F, LIPPO LEIGHTON TOWER 103 LEIGHTON RD, CAUSEWAY BAY HONG KONG P: +852.2682.9633 F: +852.2682.9790



ARTICLES OF MERGER

OF

235 RPW LLC - L2400011148

a Florida limited liability company

WITH AND INTO

FLAGLER SYSTEM MANAGEMENT, INC.

a Florida corporation

Pursuant to Sections 607.1101 - 607.11101 of the Florida Statutes, the following Articles of Merger are submitted to merge the following entities (the "Merger") in accordance with the Florida Revised Limited Liability Company Act and the Florida Business Corporation Act (collectively, the "Act"):

FIRST: The exact name, entity type, and jurisdiction of the merging entity is as follows:

235 RPW LLC, a Florida limited liability company (the "Merging Company"); and

SECOND: The exact name, entity type, and jurisdiction of the surviving entity is as follows:

FLAGLER SYSTEM MANAGEMENT, INC, a Florida corporation (the "<u>Surviving</u> <u>Corporation</u>").

THIRD: A copy of the Plan of Merger (the "<u>Plan of Merger</u>") is attached hereto as <u>Exhibit "A"</u> and is incorporated by reference into these Articles of Merger as if fully restated herein.

FOURTH: The merger was approved by the Merging Company in accordance with Sections 605.1021-605.1026 of the Act; and was unanimously approved by joint written consent of the director and the sole shareholder of the Surviving Corporation, Flagler System Management, Inc., pursuant to Sections 607.1101, 607.0704, and 607.0821 of the Florida Statutes, dated as of May 28, 2024.

FIFTH: The effective date and time of the Merger shall be May 28, 2024 at 11:59 p.m. Eastern Time (the "<u>Effective Time</u>").

[Signatures hereto contained on following page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Merging Company and Surviving Corporation have caused these Articles of Merger to be signed in their name and on their behalf by their duly authorized officers as of the 28th day of May, 2024.

MERGING COMPANY:

235 RPW LLC, a Florida limited liability company

By: Name: H. William Perry

Title: Manager

SURVIVING CORPORATION:

FLAGLER SYSTEM MANAGEMENT, INC., a Florida corporation

By: Q

Name: Darren Hirsowitz Title: Treasurer

•

EXHIBIT A

PLAN OF MERGER

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

THIS AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), is entered into as of May 28, 2024, by and between FLAGLER SYSTEM MANAGEMENT, INC., a Florida corporation (the "<u>Surviving Corporation</u>"), and 235 RPW LLC, a Florida limited liability company (the "<u>Company</u>").

WHEREAS, the Boards of Directors of the Surviving Corporation and the Manager of the Company have each approved and adopted this Agreement and the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, in each case after making a determination that this Agreement and such transactions are advisable and fair to, and in the best interests of, such corporation and its sole shareholder, Flagler System Management, Inc., a Florida corporation; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein, the Company, in accordance with the Florida Revised Limited Liability Company Act and the Florida Business Corporation Act (collectively, the "Act"), will merge with and into the Surviving Corporation, with the Surviving Corporation as the surviving corporation (the "Merger").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, terms and conditions set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. <u>Merger</u>. Upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, and in accordance with Sections 607.1101 – 607.11101 of the Act, the Company shall be merged with and into the Surviving Corporation at the Effective Time (as hereinafter defined). Following the Effective Time, the separate existence of the Company shall cease, and the Surviving Corporation shall continue as the surviving corporation. The effects and consequences of the Merger shall be as set forth in this Agreement and the Act.

2. <u>Effective Time</u>.

(a) Subject to the provisions of this Agreement, the parties shall duly prepare, execute and file articles of merger (the "<u>Articles of Merger</u>") complying with Sections 605.1025 and 607.110 of the Act, in each case with respect to the Merger. The Merger shall become effective at 11:59 p.m. (Eastern Time) on May 28, 2024 (the "<u>Effective Time</u>").

(b) The Merger shall have the effects set forth in Sections 605.1026 and 607.1106 of the Act. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, from the Effective Time, (i) all the properties, rights, privileges, immunities, powers, and franchises of the Company shall vest in the Surviving Corporation, as the Surviving Corporation, and all debts, liabilities, obligations and duties of the Company shall become the debts, liabilities, obligations and duties of the Surviving Corporation, as the Surviving Corporation.

3. <u>Organizational Documents</u>. The Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation in effect at the Effective Time shall be the bylaws of the Surviving Corporation until thereafter amended as provided therein or by the Act, and the Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation until thereafter at the Effective Time, shall be the Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation until thereafter amended as provided therein or by the Act.

4. <u>Directors and Officers</u>. The directors and officers of the Surviving Corporation immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be the directors of the Surviving Corporation from and after the Effective Time and shall hold office until the earlier of their respective death, resignation or removal or their respective successors are duly elected or appointed and qualified in the manner provided for in the Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation or as otherwise provided by the Act.

5. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement, together with the Statement of Merger and Articles of Merger, constitutes the sole and entire agreement of the parties to this Agreement with respect to the subject matter contained herein, and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings, representations and warranties and agreements, both written and oral, with respect to such subject matter.

6. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

7. <u>No Third-Party Beneficiaries</u>. This Agreement is for the sole benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns and nothing herein, express or implied, is intended to or shall confer upon any other person any legal or equitable right, benefit or remedy of any nature whatsoever, under or by reason of this Agreement.

8. <u>Headings</u>. The headings in this Agreement are for reference only and shall not affect the interpretation of this Agreement.

9. <u>Amendment and Modification; Waiver</u>. This Agreement may only be amended, modified or supplemented by an agreement in writing signed by each party hereto. No waiver by any party of any of the provisions hereof shall be effective unless explicitly set forth in writing and signed by the party so waiving. Except as otherwise set forth in this Agreement, no failure to exercise, or delay in exercising, any rights, remedy, power or privilege arising from this Agreement shall operate or be construed as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, remedy, power or privilege hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, remedy, power or privilege.

10. <u>Severability</u>. If any term or provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other term or provision of this Agreement or invalidate or render unenforceable such term or provision in any other jurisdiction. Upon such determination that any term or other provision is invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the parties hereto shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Agreement so as to effect the original intent of the parties as closely as possible in a mutually acceptable manner in order that the transactions contemplated hereby be consummated as originally contemplated to the greatest extent possible.

11. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement and all transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the internal laws of the State of Florida without regard to principles of conflicts of laws.

12. <u>Jurisdiction and Venue</u>. The parties acknowledge that the negotiations, anticipated performance and execution of this Agreement occurred or shall occur in Palm Beach County, Florida. Any civil action or legal proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement shall be brought exclusively in the courts of record of the State of Florida in Palm Beach County or the United States District Court, Southern District of Florida – West Palm Beach. Each party consents to the exclusive jurisdiction of such Florida court in any such civil action or legal proceeding and waives any objection to the laying of venue of any such civil action or legal proceeding in such Florida court. Service of any court paper may be effected on such party by mail, as provided in this Agreement, or in such other manner as may be provided under applicable laws, rules of procedure or local rules.

13. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Agreement delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement and Plan of Merger as of the date first above written.

COMPANY:

235 RPW LLC, a Florida limited liability company

/s/ H. William Perry

By: Name: H. William Perry Title: Manager

SURVIVING CORPORATION:

FLAGLER SYSTEM MANAGEMENT, INC., a Florida corporation

/s/ Darren Hirsowitz

By:

Name: Darren Hirsowitz Title: Treasurer

.

.